
 
 

     
 
    North Bay Village 
 
 

     Administrative Offices 

     1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300   North Bay Village, FL  33141  

     Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com 

  
 

O F F I C I A L    A G E N D A 
 

NORTH BAY VILLAGE 
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING 

 
VILLAGE HALL 

1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #101 
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL  33141 

 
TUESDAY 

DECMBER 2, 2014 – 7:30 P.M. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREWITH GIVEN TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES THAT IF ANY PERSON SHOULD DECIDE TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE AT THE FORTHCOMING 
MEETING OF THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD.  SUCH PERSON WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE, HE OR SHE WILL NEED TO 
ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO 
BE BASED.  THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE, 
NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZES CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY LAW.   
 
TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETERS, INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES, AND/OR ANY 
ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT  (305) 756-7171 FIVE DAYS IN 
ADVANCE TO INITIATE YOUR REQUEST.  TTY USERS MAY ALSO CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE). 
 

 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER  
 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
3. ROLL CALL 
 
4. (PUBLIC HEARINGS) ALL INDIVIDUALS DESIRING TO PROVIDE 
 TESTIMONY SHALL BE SWORN IN.  
 
 A. AN APPLICATION BY CHATEAU ISLE, INC. CONCERNING 

 PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7939-7941 WEST DRIVE, NORTH BAY 
 VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

 
 1. A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 

 152.044(E)(2) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF 
 ORDINANCES FOR A PARKING WAIVER. 
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B. AN APPLICATION BY BAY VILLAGE VENTURE, LLC 

CONCERNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1725 KENNEDY 
CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE 
FOLLOWING: 

 
 1. A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 

 152.030(C)(3) AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE 
 CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A 
 MIXED-USE COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE IN THE CG 
 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT. 

 
 2. A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 

 152.042(E) AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE 
 CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW UP TO TWENTY (20) 
 PERCENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT’S REQUIRED 
 PARKING SPACES TO BE DESIGNED SPECIFICALLY FOR 
 COMPACT VEHICLES. 
 

 3. BONUS DENSITY APPROVAL, PURSUANT TO SECTION 
 152.029(C)(8)H OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF 
 ORDINANCES.  

 
 
 4. BONUS HEIGHT APPROVAL, PURSUANT TO SECTION 

 152.029(C)(8)A-F OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF 
 ORDINANCES. 

 
 5. A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF NORTH 

 BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW 5 
 STORIES OF PARKING, WHERE SECTION 152.029(C) 
 ALLOWS A MAXIMUM OF FOUR STORIES OF PARKING. 
 

 6. SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 
 152.105(C)(9) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF 
 ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A 43-UNIT, 19-
 STORY MIXED USE CONDOMINIUM  STRUCTURE 
 WITH A PARKING GARAGE.  
 

C. AN APPLICATION BY BRICKELL VILLAGE 79, LLC 
CONCERNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1601 KENNEDY 
CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE 
FOLLOWING: 
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 1. A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 
 152.030(C)(3)  AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE 
 CODE OF ORDINANCES  FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-
 USE COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE  IN THE CG (GENERAL 
 COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT. 

 
 2. A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 

 152.042(E) AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE 
 CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW UP TO TWENTY 
 (20) PERCENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT’S REQUIRED 
 PARKING SPACES TO  BE DESIGNED SPECIFICALLY 
 FOR COMPACT  VEHICLES. 
 

 3. BUILDING HEIGHT BONUS REVIEW TO 240 FEET PURSUANT 
 TO SECTION 152.029(C)(8)A THROUGH 8F. 

 
 4. DENSITY BONUS REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 

 152.029(C)(8)H. 
 

5. SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.105(C)(9) 
 OF  THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES 
 FOR  DEVELOPMENT OF A 75-UNIT, 22-STORY 
 CONDOMINIUM  STRUCTURE WITH A PARKING GARAGE.  

 
5. WORKSHOP 
  

A.         LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE AMENDEMENTS 
 
6. ADJOURNMENT 
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Staff Report  
Site Plan  

Prepared for:  North Bay Village 
Planning and Zoning Board 

Applicant:    Chateau Isle, Inc. 
Site Address:  7939-7941 West Drive 
Request: Parking Waiver 

4A1
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General Information 
 

Owner/Applicant: Chateau Isle, Inc. 

Applicant Address: 7939-7941 West Drive 
North Bay Village, FL  33141 

Site Address: 7939-7941 West Drive 
Contact Person: Satoko Umeda 
Contact Phone Number: 305-281-3759 

E-mail Address sufrost1@bellsouth.net 
 

Future Land Use  Commercial 
Zoning District RM-70 
Use of Property Condominium 
Acreage 0.51 acres 

 

Legal Description of Subject Property 
 
CHATEAU ISLE CO-OP, HARBOR ISLAND PB 44-72, LOTS 64 AND 66 FAU 23-3209-001-0460  
 

General Description 
 
The development of the Blu project at the end of West Drive has resulted in the need 
for a cul-de-sac in the public right-of-way to allow for emergency vehicle turn around. 
The construction of this cul-de-sac has eliminated several public parking spaces which 
were in front of the Chateau Isles Condominiums. The Chateau Isle Condominiums 
were built in 1956 and do not have any on-site parking, so the residents of Chateau Isle 
had been using these public parking spaces. Due to the reduction in the number of 
public parking spaces in front of their property, it has become difficult for some of the 
Chateau residents to find parking. The Chateau Condominium Association would like to 
construct new parking spaces between their building and the existing public parking 
spaces. This would provide a tandem parking situation such that one car would be 
parked behind another. These proposed parking spaces would be placed partly on 
Chateau Isle property and partly on the public right-of-way, occupying the space where 
the existing side walk and front lawn are. Because this plan does not comply with the 
North Bay Village Land Development Code, the Chateau Isle Condominium 
Association has applied for a parking waiver, according to Section 152.044(E)(2). The 
letter of request is attached to this report. 
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Requested Items 
 
In order for this waiver to be approved, the following items must be approved, which do 
not comply with the North Bay Village Land Development Code: 
 

1. Allowance of tandem parking spaces, where it is prohibited by section 152.003 
and Section 152.042(A) 

2. Allowance to construct a parking lot without providing handicap accessible 
parking spaces according to Section 152.042(D) 

3. Allowance to construct parking spaces less than 9 ft by 18 ft, where it is required 
by Section 142.042(F) 

4. Allowance to construct a parking lot without providing landscaping according to 
Miami-Dade Chapter 18-A, where it is prohibited by Section 152.042(J) 

5. Allowance to construct parking spaces with no right-of-way setback, where it is 
prohibited by Section 152.042(K) 

6. Allowance of back out parking, where it is prohibited by section 152.042(P) 

Additionally, the following items are not specifically prohibited but do present issues for 
the Village residents and Village Administration: 
 

1. Allowance to remove the sidewalk 
2. Allowance to construct parking spaces which extend into the public right-of-way 

 

Assessment of Issues 
 
The requested parking waiver proposal depicts individual parking spaces that would 
exist on both the Chateau Isle property and on the public right-of-way property. This 
presents issues regarding ownership, maintenance and liability for those parking 
spaces. 

The proposal depicts tandem parking arrangements that allow one vehicle to park 
behind another such that the vehicle in the rear space would be required to move to 
provide egress for the vehicle parked in front. This presents practical issues of blocked 
vehicles unless both of the parking spaces in the tandem configuration are assigned to 
one dwelling unit. However, it is staff’s concern that parking spaces in the public right-
of-way (or partially in the public right-of-way) should not be allocated to any one person, 
dwelling unit, or building. Additionally, the proposed spaces which are blocked in do not 
meet the definition of a parking space as defined in Section 152.003, which reads as 
follows: 
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Parking space, off-street. An all-weather surfaced area, exclusive of streets, alleys, 
and driveways, permanently reserved for the temporary storage of one vehicle and 
connected with a street or alley by an all-weather surfaced driveway, which affords 
ingress and egress for a vehicle without requiring another vehicle to be moved. 

The parking spaces proposed closest to the roundabout are non-standard size compact 
parking spaces. Additionally, they stick out further than any of the existing street parking 
spaces on West Drive. If these compact spaces are used for anything other than 
compact cars, there could be issues regarding ingress to the Blu development. 

The proposal includes the removal of the sidewalk from the public right-of-way in front of 
the Chateau Isle building. Currently, that section of sidewalk is part of a larger 
continuous sidewalk that exists unbroken from the north end of West Drive, wrapping 
around the south end of Harbor Island, and continuing to the north end of East Drive. 
The sidewalk on the other side of the roadway is not continuous. If this parking plan is 
approved, it would allow the removal of a sidewalk that is the only provision for safe 
travel for pedestrians from one side of Harbor Island to another, especially when many 
residents still rely on that sidewalk to walk to their vehicles which may be parked much 
further down the roadway from their residence. 

The property is already non-conforming in regard to landscaping. The proposed 
additional spaces would be placed where the front lawn is now and would create an 
increase in the landscaping non-conformity. 

The relocation of the handicap accessible parking space does not seem to be an issue, 
as the existing space is provided on the public right-of-way and was never counted 
toward any required parking of the Chateau Isle property. 

If the Village were to approve this proposed parking plan, there is a potential precedent 
for other requests to provide non-conforming parking or to utilize the public right-of-way 
area for private property needs. 

The proposed configuration violates most of the requirements of Section 152.042, which 
provides design standards for off street parking spaces. 

The street parking in the public right-of-way directly in front of the Chateau Isle building 
has already been reduced due to the roadwork for the roundabout installation for the Blu 
development. This roundabout was required by FDOT to address the issue of 
emergency vehicle circulation at the end of West Drive. As more redevelopment occurs 
on Harbor Island, it is likely that the existing street parking will be further reduced.  

As we stated earlier, Chateau Isle was built in 1956 without any on-site parking and the 
residents there are completely reliant on the street parking in the public right-of-way on 
Harbor Island. There are many other buildings with similar non-conforming parking 
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issues on Harbor Island, which means this problem could reoccur in the future. In an 
effort to provide a solution to this specific hardship and related Harbor Island parking 
issues, we recommend that rather than create more nonconformities through the 
parking waiver, the parking decal program could be modified to provide parking relief for 
Chateau Isle residents and other Harbor Island residents in the same circumstances. 
Staff recommends the following rules as a starting point: 

1. Anyone may use the street parking on Harbor Island from sunrise until sunset. 

2. Only decal holders may use the street parking on Harbor Island from sunset until 
sunrise. 

3. Decals shall only be allowed for residents of Harbor Island at addresses with 
non-conforming parking. (such as Chateau Isle) 

4. Daily and weekly temporary guest parking decals may be purchased by any 
resident of Harbor Island, at a rate to be determined by the Village. 

Additionally, staff is proposing revisions to the Land Development Code which would 
create incentives for developers to provide additional public parking along East Drive 
and West Drive. 
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Recommendations 
 
While the Applicant has presented an innovative approach, Staff is concerned that it will 
only make the overall parking situation on Harbor Island worse. 
 
However, if this parking waiver is approved, Staff recommends that approval be based 
on the following conditions being met prior to the issuance of a building permit: 
 

1) Pervious pavers will be used for front parking spaces. 

2) Building permits and related approvals must be obtained from the Building Official 
prior to commencement of construction. 

3) Approval of this parking plan does not in any way create a right on the part of the 
applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency, and does not create 
liability on the part of the Village for approval if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes action that result in a violation of federal or state law. 

4) All applicable state and federal permits must be obtained before commencement of 
construction. 

5) Cost recovery charges must be paid pursuant to Section 152.110. Specifically, no 
new development application shall be accepted and no building permit or 
certificate of occupancy shall be issued for the property until all application fees, 
cost recovery deposits and outstanding fees and fines related to the property 
(including fees related to any previous development proposal applications on the 
property), have been paid in full. 

Submitted by: 
 
James G. LaRue, AICP 
Planning Consultant 
November 19, 2014 
 
Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, December 2, 2014 
 
Attachments:  Applicant submitted letter 
     Property Appraiser Aerial  
     Aerial 
     Plans 
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PROPERTY APPRAISER AERIAL 

Showing Property Lines 
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PROPOSED PLANS 
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Staff Report   
Special Use Exception 

Prepared for: North Bay Village 
Planning & Zoning Board 

Applicant: Bay Village Venture, LLC 
Site Address: 1725 Kennedy Causeway 
Request: Special Exception for Development of a 

Mixed Use Commercial Structure in the 
CG Zoning District 
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General Information 

Owner/Applicant: Bay Village Venture, LLC 

Applicant Address: 3137 NE 163rd St. 
N. Miami, FL  33160 

Site Address: 1725 Kennedy Causeway 
Contact Person: Jose Saal 
Contact Phone Number: 305-944-5900 

E-mail Address saaltrust@aol.com 

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 
Use of Property Vacant 
Acreage 0.62 acres 

Legal Description of Subject Property 

9 53 42 E150FT OF W 1500FT OF TREA IS LYING N OF 79 ST CSWY PER DB 3409-93 

Adjacent Land Use Map Classifications and Zoning District 

North 
Future Land Use  Water 
Zoning District Water 

Existing Land Use Biscayne Bay 

East 

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CL 

Existing Land Use Vacant (approved for 
mixed use condo/hotel) 

South 

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 

Existing Land Use Lexi Mixed Use Condo 

West 
Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 

Existing Land Use Atlantic Broadband 
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Request 
The applicant is requesting a special use exception pursuant to Sections 152.030(C)(3) 
and 152.098 of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances for development of a mixed-
use commercial structure in the CG (General Commercial) zoning district. 

General Description 
The submitted plans depict the proposed development as a 19-story, mixed-use 
residential and commercial development with 43 multi-family units. Additionally, the 
tabular project summary shows 2,251 square feet of restaurant space, of which 1,650 
square feet will be customer service area. 

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
While the Comprehensive Plan is silent as to mixed-use in the Commercial Future Land 
Use category, it does allow for restaurant and residential uses which are proposed.  We 
believe that a mix of multi-family units and the proposed restaurant use is consistent 
with the intent of the Commercial Future Land Use category.  

Consistency with Special Use Exception Standards 
Section152.098 provides for Village Commission approval of a special use exception if 
there are clear indications that such an exception will not substantially adversely affect 
the uses of adjacent property. 

Other Requirements and Considerations 
The property to the west is a commercial office. The property to the east is currently 
vacant but has been approved for a mixed use condo/hotel. To the south, across 
Kennedy Causeway, is the Lexi, a mixed use condo with commercial on the ground 
floor, including a restaurant. The Applicant’s proposal to develop the subject property as 
a mixed use structure encompassing multi-family residential units and a restaurant on 
the subject property is compatible with, and will have no adverse effect upon, the 
existing or proposed uses of the adjacent properties.  
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Findings and Recommendations 
Staff finds that the request is consistent with Sections 152.030(C)(3) and 152.098 in 
that this modification of a special use exception will not adversely affect the uses 
permitted in the regulations of adjacent properties. 

Based on the foregoing analysis, Staff recommends approval of the request for the 
special use exception for a mixed-use residential and commercial structure. 

Submitted by: 

James G. LaRue, AICP 
Planning Consultant 

November 19, 2014 

Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, December 2, 2014 
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Staff Report  
Special Use Exception 

Prepared for: North Bay Village 
Planning & Zoning Board 

Applicant: Bay Village Venture LLC 
Site Address:  1725 Kennedy Causeway 
Request: Special Exception for up to twenty percent 

of the required parking spaces to be 
designated for compact vehicles  

4B2
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General Information 

Owner/Applicant: Bay Village Venture, LLC 

Applicant Address: 3137 NE 163rd St. 
N. Miami, FL  33160 

Site Address: 1725 Kennedy Causeway 
Contact Person: Jose Saal 
Contact Phone Number: 305-944-5900 

E-mail Address saaltrust@aol.com 

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 
Use of Property Vacant 
Acreage 0.62 acres 

Legal Description of Subject Property 

9 53 42 E150FT OF W 1500FT OF TREA IS LYING N OF 79 ST CSWY PER DB 3409-93 

Request 
The applicant is requesting a special use exception pursuant to Sections 152.042(e) 
and 152.098 of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances to allow up to twenty (20) 
percent of the development's required parking spaces to be designed specifically for 
compact vehicles. 
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General Description 
The site plan for this mixed use condominium shows 40 two bedroom dwelling units, 3 
three bedroom units, and 1,650 square feet of restaurant customer service area. This 
will require at least 120 total parking spaces. The minimum standard parking space 
dimensions are 9 feet by 18 feet. The applicant is requesting permission to make up to 
20% of those required spaces compact spaces, reducing the size to a minimum of 8 
feet by 16 feet. The current site plan shows 24 compact parking spaces, which is 
exactly 20% of the total required. 

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
The request for compact spaces, if approved for this site plan, is consistent with the 
Village’s Comprehensive Plan, and the provision of safe on-site traffic flow as per 
Transportation Policy 3.2.7. 

Consistency with Special Use Exception Standards 
The granting of no more than 20% of the required parking spaces to be compact 
parking spaces, for this site plan, would not “substantially affect adversely the uses 
permitted in these regulations of adjacent property”. 

Findings and Recommendations 
Staff finds that this request is consistent with Sections 152.042(e) and 152.098 in that 
this special use exception will not adversely affect the uses permitted in the regulations 
of adjacent properties. 

Staff recommends approval of this request for the parking spaces designated for 
compact vehicles contingent upon a positive approval of a site plan for this 
development.  

Submitted by: 

James G. LaRue, AICP 
Planning Consultant 

November 19, 2014 

Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, December 2, 2014 
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Staff Report 
Variance

Prepared for:  North Bay Village 
  Planning & Zoning Board 

Applicant:    Bay Village Venture, LLC 
Site Address:  1725 Kennedy Causeway 
Request Variance to allow five levels of parking 

garage where the Code allows not more 
than four. 
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General Information 

Owner/Applicant: Bay Village Venture, LLC 

Applicant Address: 3137 NE 163rd St. 
N. Miami, FL  33160 

Site Address: 1725 Kennedy Causeway 
Contact Person: Jose Saal 
Contact Phone Number: 305-944-5900 

E-mail Address saaltrust@aol.com 

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 
Use of Property Vacant 
Acreage 0.62 acres 

Legal Description of Subject Property 

9 53 42 E150FT OF W 1500FT OF TREA IS LYING N OF 79 ST CSWY PER DB 3409-93 

Request 
The Applicant is requesting a variance pursuant to Section 152.097 of the North Bay 
Village Code of Ordinances in connection with the development of a mixed use 
condominium to allow 5 stories of parking garage where Section 152.029(C)(4) allows 
not more than 4. 
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Required Findings 
The Sec. 152.097(B) and (C) requires that in order to authorize, recommend or grant 
any variance, the reviewing body(ies) must make an affirmative finding with respect to 
the criteria listed below.  For ease of review, each of the criteria contained in subpara-
graphs (B)(1) through (B)(3) have been separated into their component parts, as 
follows: 

(1)a. That there are (or are not) special circumstances and conditions which are 
peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not generally 
applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district; 

Applicant Response:  Given the limited size of the property, which is only 
150 feet across and 180 feet deep, there is insufficient space to 
accommodate meaningful ground level parking outside of the structure itself. 
Additionally, a minimum requisite ramp slope and layout is required for both 
efficiency and safety within the parking garage. Finally, the location of 
structural columns further limits the run of the ramp and placement of the 
actual spaces. 

Staff Comments:  The lot is not very wide, which limits the potential for 
surface parking. Even so, it is difficult to see the special circumstances or 
conditions to this property which are not applicable to other properties along 
Kennedy Causeway or in the CG District. It also must be stated that other 
developments along the Causeway have requested and received relief from 
this parking level limitation after objecting to its restrictiveness, although that 
does not establish a hardship. 

(1)b. that the special circumstances and conditions were not (or were) self-created by 
any person having an interest in the property; 

Staff Comments:  The applicant’s current design for this development seems 
to have artificially created the need for this variance request. It is up to the 
applicant to explain the necessity to exceed the parking level limitation. 
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(1)c. and that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would (or would 
not) deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land, structure, or building 
for which the variance is sought and would (or would not) involve an unnecessary 
hardship for the applicant. 

Applicant Response:  The Village Code limits the parking garage to a 
maximum of four stories of the structure and requires the structure above 
ground to set back a certain distance from the side property lines. However, 
based on the size of the lot and requisite garage functionality and efficiency, a 
minimum width of the parking garage is required. Further, in order to 
accommodate the required loading bays and turnaround, there is insufficient 
area to provide more than 2 outside surface parking spaces. Therefore, the 
building has been designed with a 5-story parking deck that measures 108’2” 
across, and is set back 26’ 10” from the west property line and 15’ feet from 
the east property line. However, at ground level, the east setback is 25’ 6” 
and the west setback is at 36’ 6”. 

Staff Comments:  There seems to be ample development potential and 
reasonable use of this property without granting a variance. There is no 
hardship just because the applicant doesn’t wish to meet the District 
requirements. However, staff feels this is an unnecessary requirement that is 
ripe for revision  

(2)a. That granting the variance requested will not (or will) confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this chapter to other land, structures, or 
buildings in the same zoning district; 

Staff Comments:  If approved, the variance would not be so substantial as to 
confer a special privilege to this property holder. Additionally, since this 
requirement is slated for deletion in the coming Village initiated land 
development revisions, it seems that denying this request would be denying 
the applicant an ability to build what will be a matter of right for future 
developers. 

(2)b. and the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, structure, or building. 

Staff Comments:  The variance requested is probably the minimum that 
would make possible the reasonable use of this property. The request is also 
minor in that only one extra level of parking has been requested. 
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(3) That granting the variance will (or will not) be in harmony with the general intent 
and purpose of this chapter, and that such variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.  

Staff Comments:  The variance, if granted, is not injurious to the 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

The City’s LDC contains the same criteria in Sec. 2.7.6 as discussed above except they 
are numbered (1) through (6).  The LDC also includes a seventh criterion which reads 
as follows: 

7. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of
development.

Staff Comments:  The applicant has not stated and staff does not believe 
that reducing the cost of development was a reason for this request. 

Recommendations 
Staff finds that the requested variance generally meets the requirements of Sections 
152.097(B) and 152.097(C). Consequently, staff recommends approval of the 
requested variance to allow up to 5 stories of parking garage. 

It should also be noted that staff is currently working on a list of suggested revisions to 
North Bay Village’s Land Development Regulations, and that removal of this 
requirement (the limitation of 4 stories of parking garage levels in the RM-70 District 
Regulations) is one of the suggested revisions, because the limitation may be unduly 
restrictive. 

Submitted by: 

James G. LaRue, AICP 
Planning Consultant 

November 19, 2014 

Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, December 2, 2014 
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Staff Report  
Site Plan  

Prepared for:  North Bay Village 
Planning and Zoning Board 

Applicant:    Bay Village Venture LLC 
Site Address:  1725 Kennedy Causeway 
Request: Site Plan Approval for a Mixed-Use 

Condominium Building 

4B6
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General Information 

Owner/Applicant: Bay Village Venture, LLC 

Applicant Address: 3137 NE 163rd St. 
N. Miami, FL  33160 

Site Address: 1725 Kennedy Causeway 
Contact Person: Jose Saal 
Contact Phone Number: 305-944-5900 

E-mail Address saaltrust@aol.com 

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 
Use of Property Vacant 
Acreage 0.62 acres 

Legal Description of Subject Property 

9 53 42 E150FT OF W 1500FT OF TREA IS LYING N OF 79 ST CSWY PER DB 3409-93 

Request 
The applicant is requesting: 

1. A special use exception to construct a mixed use residential structure in the General
Commercial Zoning District.

2. Height bonus review in conjunction with site plan approval pursuant to Section
152.029(C)(8)(A-F) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances.

3. Density bonus review in conjunction with site plan approval pursuant to Section
152.029(C)(8)(H) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances.

4. A special use exception pursuant to Section 152.042(E) to utilize compact parking
spaces for up to 20% of the required parking spaces.

5. A variance to Section 152.029(C)(4) to allow 5 stories of parking garage where only
4 stories of parking levels are allowed.

7. Site plan approval pursuant to Section 152.105(C)(9) of the North Bay Village Code
of Ordinances for development of a 43 dwelling unit, 19 story mixed-use
condominium structure in the CG zoning district.
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General Description 

The site plan request for this development is for a 43 dwelling unit, 19 story, mixed use 
condominium. The applicant is requesting approval for bonus density, bonus height, 
compact parking, a variance to allow 5 stories of parking garage, and a variance to the 
required side setbacks. 

The tabular project summary shows 2,251 square foot restaurant area with 1,650 
square feet of customer service area; 40 two-bedroom dwelling units and 3 three-
bedroom dwelling units. 

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 

The multifamily mixed-use is consistent with the description of the Commercial Future 
Land Use category under Policy 2.1.1a of the Future Land Use Element. 

Adjacent Land Use Map Classifications and Zoning District 

North 
Future Land Use  Water 
Zoning District Water 

Existing Land Use Biscayne Bay 

East 
Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CL 
Existing Land Use Vacant (approved for mixed use condo/hotel) 

South 

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 

Existing Land Use Lexi Mixed Use Condo 

West 
Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 

Existing Land Use Atlantic Broadband 
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Adequacy of Public Facilities 

Traffic Analysis 

We have reviewed the Traffic Assessment Analysis prepared by the CALTRAN 
Engineering Group, Inc. which was for the proposed 39-unit high-rise residential 
development and 1,200 square feet of customer area in a sit-down café/restaurant. The 
project has now been expanded to 43 dwelling units but staff feels that this increase in 
units will have a negligible effect on the traffic volumes produced by the proposed 
development. The Assessment used Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) factors in 
determining the peak hour traffic generation associated with these uses.  Based on the 
ITE factors, the proposed project will generate 25 and 26 peak-hour trips in the AM and 
PM peak hours, respectively.   

While the number of parking spaces proposed for the project meets the Village's 
requirements, the Applicant is proposing to also provide valet parking.  The Traffic 
Assessment Study also included an analysis of valet operations using accepted ITE 
methodology resulting in a finding that the chance of having two vehicles in a queue to 
be 5.2% 

When added to the remaining available capacity of Kennedy Causeway and the traffic 
generation of projects approved but not as yet built, the vehicular traffic associated with 
the proposed project will not reduce the Level of Service on the roadway below the 
Village's adopted Level of Service Standard (LOSS) for traffic concurrency of "D". 

We agree that a probability of 5.2% is low and that traffic operations on Kennedy 
Causeway are highly unlikely to be affected by the proposed valet operations. 

Water and Sewer Analysis 

The applicant has provided evidence that the existing facilities have sufficient capacity 
or that capacity will be expanded to accommodate the proposed development.  

Environmental Assessment 

It should be noted that this site was previously used as an automobile service station 
with gasoline pumps. Staff has verified that Miami-Dade County issued a letter to 
Concord Development Group on March 28, 2012 stating that the soil and/or 
groundwater analysis does not exceed the cleanup target levels. Staff had a phone 
conversation with FDEP and verified that this letter indicates that the site is suitable for 
residential development. Additionally, this site is not displayed on the FDEP 
Contaminant Locator Map site. This indicates that FDEP is not currently monitoring the 
site for contamination/pollution.  
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Comparison of Submitted Site Plan With Land Development Regulations 

Section Regulation Required Provided 

North Bay Village LDC 

152.029(C)(1) Minimum lot area 27,000 sq ft 27,000 sq ft 
(0.62 acres) 

152.029(C)(1) Minimum frontage 75 ft 150 ft 

152.029(C)(2) Minimum front 
setback 40 ft 40 ft 

152.029(C)(2) Minimum side 
setback 

15 ft on one side. 

20% of lot width on the 
other side 
20% of 150 = 30 

Combination of both 
side setbacks to be at 
least 60 ft at ground 
level 

15 ft on east side 

30 ft on west side 

Combination of both 
side setbacks at 
ground level is 64 ft 2 
in 

152.029(C)(2) Minimum rear setback 25 ft 25 ft 

152.029(C)(3) Required lot area per 
dwelling unit 

Unit type Lot 
area/unit 

Efficiency 620 
1-BR 620 
2-BR 685 
3-BR 750 

40 x 685 = 27,400 
3 x 750 = 2,250 

24,660 + 2,250 = 
29,650sq ft of required 
lot area

29,650 > 27,000 

 

Applicant has 
requested approval to 
purchase 4 units of 
bonus density for 
$160,000 

Comprehensive Plan 
Future Land Use 
Policy 2.1.1a 

Maximum density 70 dwelling units per 
acre 

69.4 dwelling units 
per acre 

152.029(C)(4) Maximum building 
height 

150 ft or 15 stories, 
whichever is less 

206 ft 8 in 

Applicant has 
requested approval to 
purchase 60 feet of 
bonus height for 
$193,500 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

152.029(C)(4) Maximum parking 
levels 4 stories 

5 stories of parking 
garage. 
 
Applicant has 
requested a Variance 
to maximum parking 
level restriction 

152.029(C)(5) Minimum pervious 
area 

20% of total parcel 
 5,496 sq ft 20% of 27,000 = 5,400 
sq ft 

152.029(C)(6) Minimum dwelling unit 
floor area 

Unit type Floor 
area 

Efficiency 600 
1-BR 900 
2-BR 1,200 
3-BR 1,350 

 

The smallest unit size 
is 1,566 square feet 

152.029(C)(7) Baywalk/boardwalk 
requirement 

A public access 
boardwalk must be 
provided along 
shoreline and access 
to that boardwalk must 
be provided with a 
walkway from the 
ROW. Dedicated 
easements shall be 
recorded for the 
boardwalk and access 
corridors. 

Provided 

152.029(C)(8) Building height bonus Additional height may 
be purchased 

Applicant has 
requested approval to 
purchase 60 feet of 
bonus height for 
$193,500 

152.029(C)(8) Building density 
bonus 

Additional density may 
be purchased, not to 
exceed 70 units per 
acre 

Applicant has 
requested approval to 
purchase 4 units of 
bonus density for 
$160,000 

152.029(C)(9)2 Paving surfaces 

Except for covered 
garages, all exterior 
paving surfaces shall 
be constructed of brick 
pavers 

Pavers provided 
throughout 

152.029(C)(9)3 Required water 
feature 

A water feature shall 
be provided in the 
front 

Provided 

Page 56



Section Regulation Required Provided 

152.029(C)(9)6 Screening of parking 
garages 

Parking garages shall 
be constructed with 
architectural features 
that obscure it from 
public view 

Provided 

152.029(C)(9)7 Street tree lighting 

Lighting shall be 
provided in all areas in 
front where trees are 
planted 

Not depicted 

5.2.2(a)(1) 
Minimum standard 
parking space 
dimensions 

9 ft by 18 ft Provided 

5.2.2(a)(2) 
Minimum compact 
parking space 
dimensions 

8 ft by 16 ft Provided 

5.2.2(a)(3) 
Minimum 
handicapped parking 
space dimensions 

Must comply with all 
applicable accessibility 
standards 

Provided 

152.042(D) Minimum number of 
handicapped spaces 

2% of total required 
spaces. 
 5 handicap 

accessible parking 
spaces 

2% of 120 = 3 
handicapped spaces 
required 

Florida ADA Req 
Section 208 

Minimum number of 
handicapped spaces  4 

152.042(E) 
Maximum number of 
compact parking 
spaces 

20% of required 
parking spaces 
 

24 compact parking 
spaces provided 

20% of 120 = 24 

152.042(K) 
Minimum setback of 
ROW from parking 
spaces 

20 ft In compliance 

152.042(M) 
Minimum separation 
of parking from 
walkways and streets 

Parking spaces shall 
be separated from 
walkways, sidewalks, 
streets, or alleys by an 
approved wall, fence, 
curbing, or other 
protective device 

Provided 

152.042(P) Back-out parking 
prohibition 

Parking spaces shall 
be designed so that no 
vehicle shall be 
required to back into a 
public ROW to obtain 
egress 

Provided 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

152.044(A)(2) 
Minimum number of 
parking spaces per 
dwelling unit 

Unit Type Spaces 
Req 

Efficiency 1.5 
1BR&2BR 2 

3BR 3 
Plus 10% for Guests 

 
40 x 2 = 80 
3 x 3 = 9 
10% = 8.9 

120 parking spaces 
provided 

98 spaces required 

152.044(B)(7) 
Minimum number of 
parking spaces for 
restaurant 

1 space per 75 sq ft of 
customer svc area 
 

 

1,650 / 75 = 22 spaces 
required 

Total spaces required 

152.045(B) 

98 + 22 = 120 spaces 

Minimum  loading 
space dimensions 

12 ft by 30 ft, and at 
least 14.5 ft of vertical 
clearance 

Provided 

152.045(C) Loading space joint 
usage 

Loading spaces for 
two or more uses may 
be collectively 
provided if so located 
as to be usable by all.  

N/A 

152.045(E) 
Loading and standard 
parking space 
restriction 

No areas supplied to 
meet required off-
street parking facilities 
may be utilized to 
meet the requirements 
for loading spaces. 

In compliance 

152.045(F)(1) 

Minimum number of 
loading spaces for 
retail, office and 
restaurant 

Gross 
floor area Spaces 

<10,000 0 
10,000-
20,000 1 

20,000-
40,000 2 

40,000-
60,000 3 

>60,000 4 
 

N/A 

2,700 sq ft of 
restaurant requires 0 
loading spaces 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

152.045(F)(2) 
Minimum number of 
loading spaces for 
multi-family 

Gross 
floor area Spaces 

<25,000 0 
25,000-
50,000 1 

50,000-
100,000 2 

>100,000 3 
 
Gross floor area is 
over 100,000 sq ft. 

3 loading spaces 
provided 

3 load spaces required 

152.056 
Maximum balcony 
encroachment into 
required yard 

4 ft In compliance 

155.17 Minimum width of 
maneuvering aisle 23 ft  Provided 

155.17 Minimum width of 
2-way access aisle 23 ft Provided 

155.18(A)3 Dumpster screening 

Dumpster enclosures 
shall be designed in a 
manner as to visually 
screen the dumpster 
from adjacent view 
and shall be located in 
visually obscure areas 
of the site. 

Provided 

155.18(A)4 Dumpster placement 

Dumpster enclosures 
shall be placed in such 
a manner as to allow 
front end loader 
sanitation trucks to 
pick up garbage in a 
forward motion. 
Backing out the 
sanitation truck is 
prohibited 

Provided  

155.18(A)5 Mechanical 
equipment screening 

Roof-mounted 
mechanical equipment 
and elevator shafts 
shall be screened by a 
parapet wall or grilles, 
and shall be painted in 
muted colors or match 
the building and shall 
not be visible from the 
street. 

Provided 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

155.18(A)7 Mechanical 
equipment screening 

Service bays, ground 
mounted air 
conditioning units, and 
other mechanical 
equipment shall be 
screened from public 
and on-site pedestrian 
view, and buffered. 

In compliance 

Appendix D Required benches 
along bay walk 

Benches shall be 
provided at a minimum  
of 2.5 ft sections of 
bench per 100 ft of 
linear shoreline 

Provided 

 
Miami-Dade Landscaping Chapter 18A 

18A-4(C) Vegetative survey 

A vegetation survey 
shall be provided for 
all sites at the same 
scale as the landscape 
plan. 

Provided 

18A-4(D) Irrigation plan 

An Irrigation Plan shall 
be submitted. Where a 
landscape plan is 
required, an irrigation 
plan shall be 
submitted 
concurrently. 

Not yet submitted 

18A-6(A)(5) Maximum lawn area 
40% of lot area, less 
the area covered by 
buildings 

No sod to be used 

18A-6(C)(1) Tree height 

Except street trees, all 
trees shall be a 
minimum of 10 ft high 
with a minimum of 2 
inch caliper, except 
that 30% of the tree 
requirement may be 
met by native species 
with a minimum height 
of 8 ft. 

In compliance 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

18A-6(C)(2) Street trees 

Street trees shall be 
provided along all 
roadways at a 
maximum average 
spacing of 35 feet on 
center (25’ for palms). 
 

In compliance 

With 150 linear feet of 
frontage, either 5 trees 
or 6 palms are 
required. 

18A-6(C)(3) Trees under power 
lines 

Where overhead 
power lines require 
low growing trees, 
street trees shall have 
a minimum height of 8 
feet and a maximum 
average spacing of 25 
feet on center. 

No power lines 
present 

18A-6(C)(4) Palms 

Palms which are 
spaced no more than 
25 feet on center and 
have a 14 foot 
minimum height or 4 
inch minimum caliper 
diameter may count as 
a required tree. 

Utilized for street 
trees 

18A-6(C)(5) Number of required 
trees 

28 trees per acre 
required in multi-family 
residential zoning 
categories 
 

In compliance 

28 x 0.62 = 18 
required trees 

18A-6(C)(11) Limitations on 
required trees 

At least 30% shall be 
native species. 
 
At least 50% shall be 
low maintenance and 
drought tolerant. 
 
Of the required trees, 
no more than 30% 
shall be palms 

In compliance 
 
 
In compliance 
 
 
 
In compliance 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

18A-6(C)(12) Limitations on 
required trees 

80% of required trees 
shall be listed in the 
Miami-Dade 
Landscape Manual, 
the Miami-Dade Street 
Tree Master Plan 
and/or the University 
of Florida’s Low 
Maintenance 
Landscape Plants for 
South Florida list. 

In compliance 

18A-6(D)(1) Shrubs 

All shrubs must be a 
minimum of 18 inches 
at time of planting. 
 
10 shrubs are required 
for each required tree. 

 
180 shrubs required 

 
30% shall be native 
species 
 
 
 
50% shall be low 
maintenance and 
drought tolerant 
 
 
 
80% of required 
shrubs shall be listed 
in the Miami-Dade 
Landscape Manual, 
the Miami-Dade Street 
Tree Master Plan 
and/or the University 
of Florida’s Low 
Maintenance 
Landscape Plants for 
South Florida list. 

In compliance 
 
 
 
In compliance 
 
 
 
 
In compliance 
 
 
 
 
In compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
In compliance 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

18A-6(H) Use buffers 

Where dissimilar land 
uses exist on adjacent 
properties, that area 
shall be provided with 
a buffer consisting of 
trees spaced to a 
maximum average of 
35-feet on center with 
shrubs which normally 
grow to a height of 6 
feet, or a 6 foot wall 
with trees, within a 5 
foot wide landscape 
strip. 
 
Shrubs shall be a 
minimum of 30 inches 
high and planted at a 
maximum of 36 inches 
on center; or if planted 
at a minimum height of 
36 inches, shall have a 
maximum average 
spacing of 48 inches 
on center. 

No buffer required as 
neighboring uses do 
not meet the 
definition of 
‘dissimilar use’ 

18A-6(I) Parking lot buffers 

All parking lots 
adjacent to a right of 
way shall be screened 
by a continuous 
planting with a 7 foot 
landscape strip 
incorporating said 
planting 
 
Shrubs shall be a 
minimum of 18 inches 
high and planted at a 
maximum of 30 inches 
on center; or if planted 
at a minimum height of 
36 inches, shall have a 
maximum average 
spacing of 48 inches 
on center. 

In compliance 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

18A-6(J) Parking lot 
landscaping 

10 square feet of 
landscaped area per 
parking space shall be 
provided within a 
parking lot. 
 
Trees shall be planted 
within the parking lot 
at a minimum density 
of one tree per 80 
square feet of 
landscaped area, 
exclusive of parking lot 
buffers. 
 
Each tree shall have a 
minimum of 5 feet of 
planting area width, 
exclusive of curb 
dimension. 

In compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
In compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In compliance 

 
Miami-Dade Biscayne Bay Management Plan 

33D-38(1)b Minimum rear setback 

50% of building height 
above 35 ft (measured 
from mean high water 
line), up to 75 ft 
maximum. 
 

Only 25 ft 

75 ft required 

 
Applicant has 
obtained approval 
from Miami-Dade 
SDRC for this 
setback. 

33D-38(2)a Minimum visual 
corridor 

20% of lot width on 
one side, with a 20 ft 
minimum and a 100 ft 
maximum. Structures 
not permitted in view 
corridor. 
 

30 ft 

30 ft required 

33D-38(3) Minimum side 
setback Minimum of 25 ft 30 ft on west side 

33D-33(4) Waiver from County 

A waiver may be 
obtained from the 
Miami-Dade Shoreline 
Review Committee for 
exemption from the 
above requirements 

Resolution of 
approval provided 
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Recommendations 
 
BUILDING HEIGHT BONUS: 
Staff recommends approval of the building height bonus based on submittal of a site 
plan which meets the North Bay Village Code. 
 
BUILDING DENSITY BONUS: 
Staff recommends approval of the building density bonus based on submittal of a site 
plan which meets the North Bay Village Code. 
 
VARIANCE TO ALLOW AN EXTRA PARKING GARAGE LEVEL: 
Staff recommends approval of this variance. 
 
SITE PLAN: 
If all of the above items are approved, staff recommends approval of the site plan 
based on our analysis in this report. Approval should also be based on the following 
conditions being met prior to the issuance of a building permit: 
 

1) Submittal of an irrigation plan which meets Miami-Dade Chapter 18A requirements. 

2) Providing street tree lighting, as per Section 152.029(C)(9)7. 

3) The public access easement and boardwalk must be dedicated and recorded. Applicant 
shall agree, in writing, that boardwalks shall be open to the public from sun-up until either 
10:00 pm or at least until any businesses adjacent to the boardwalk remains open to the 
public, whichever is later; and boardwalk lighting shall remain on until boardwalk is closed 
to the public. 

4) Applicant shall comply with all conditions made by the Miami-Dade Shoreline Review 
Committee in Resolution 14 SDRC 06. 

5) Meeting School Board Concurrency requirements as determined by School Board Staff. 

6) Payment of any applicable impact fees. 

7) Payment of bonus density fees, as required under Section 152.029(C)(8)H. 

8) Payment of bonus height fees, as required under Section 152.029(C)(8)A-F 

9) Tie-in to Village’s wastewater system at a connection point determined by the Village and 
payment of pro-rata costs involved in tying into appropriate connection point. 

 

Page 65



 

10) Applicant shall agree that no on-site parking spaces may be sold or rented, but must be 
provided at no cost to the residents and guests of residents. 

11) Cost recovery charges must be paid pursuant to Section 152.110. Specifically, no new 
development application shall be accepted and no building permit or certificate of 
occupancy shall be issued for the property until all application fees, cost recovery deposits 
and outstanding fees and fines related to the property (including fees related to any 
previous development proposal applications on the property), have been paid in full. 

12) Building permits and related approvals must be obtained from the Building Official prior to 
commencement of construction. 

13) Approval of this site plan does not in any way create a right on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency, and does not create liability on the part of 
the Village for approval if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the 
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes action that result in a 
violation of federal or state law. 

14) All applicable state and federal permits must be obtained before commencement of 
construction. 

 
 
 
 
Submitted by: 
 
James G. LaRue, AICP 
Planning Consultant 
 
November 19, 2014 
 
 
Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, December 2, 2014 
 
Attachments: Tank Closure Assessment Letter 
 Aerial photograph  
 Zoning Map 
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AERIAL 
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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ZONING 
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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Staff Report   
Special Use Exception 

Prepared for: North Bay Village 
Planning & Zoning Board 

Applicant:    Brick Village 79, LLC 
Site Address:  1601 Kennedy Causeway 
Request: Special Exception for Development of a 

Mixed Use Commercial Structure in the 
CG Zoning District 

4C1
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General Information 

Owner/Applicant: Brick Village, LLC 

Applicant Address: 900 Biscayne Blvd, #1202 
Miami, FL  33132 

Site Address: 1601 Kennedy Causeway 
Contact Person: Gerardo Vazquez, Esq. 
Contact 
Phone Number: 305-371-8064 

E-mail Address gv@vazquezcarballo.com 

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 
Use of Property Restaurant (vacant) 
Acreage 1.07 acres 

Legal Description of Subject Property 

9 53 42 E200FT OF W725FT OF TREA IS LYING N OF 79 ST CSEWY PER DBS 3223-511 & 513 

Adjacent Land Use Map Classifications and Zoning District 

North 
Future Land Use  Water 
Zoning District Water 

Existing Land Use Biscayne Bay 

East 
Future Land Use  Commercial 
Zoning District CG 
Existing Land Use Bay Terrace Condominiums 

South 

Future Land Use  Commercial 
Zoning District CG 

Existing Land Use Restaurant, Grocery, Offices, Dry Cleaner, Public Storage 

West 
Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 

Existing Land Use Approved for Mixed-Use Condominium 
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Request 
The applicant is requesting a special use exception pursuant to Sections 152.030(C)(3) 
and 152.098 of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances for development of a mixed-
use commercial structure in the CG (General Commercial) zoning district. 

General Description 

The site plan request for this development is for a 75 dwelling unit, 22 story, mixed use 
condominium. This site is the current location of the Trio on the Bay restaurant. The 
applicant is requesting approval for bonus height to 240 ft and bonus density for 9 
dwelling units. 

The tabular project summary shows 2,000 square feet of office space; 2,135 square 
feet of retail space; and 2000 square feet of restaurant space, of which 1,334 square 
feet will be customer service area. 

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
While the Comprehensive Plan is silent as to mixed-use in the Commercial Future Land 
Use category, it does allow for restaurant and residential uses which are proposed.  We 
believe that a mix of multi-family units and the proposed restaurant use is consistent 
with the intent of the Commercial Future Land Use category.  

Consistency with Special Use Exception Standards 
Section152.098 provides for Village Commission approval of a special use exception if 
there are clear indications that such an exception will not substantially adversely affect 
the uses of adjacent property. 

Other Requirements and Considerations 
The property to the west is approved for a mixed use condomium. The property to the 
east is Bay Terrace Condominiums. To the south, across Kennedy Causeway, are 
various commercial uses. The Applicant’s proposal to develop the subject property as a 
mixed use structure encompassing multi-family residential units and a restaurant on the 
subject property is compatible with, and will have no adverse effect upon, the existing or 
proposed uses of the adjacent properties.  
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Findings and Recommendations 
Staff finds that the request is consistent with Sections 152.030(C)(3) and 152.098 in 
that this modification of a special use exception will not adversely affect the uses 
permitted in the regulations of adjacent properties. 
 
Based on the foregoing analysis, Staff recommends approval of the request for the 
special use exception for a mixed-use residential and commercial structure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by: 
 
James G. LaRue, AICP 
Planning Consultant 
 
November 20, 2014 
 
 
Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, December 2, 2014 
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Staff Report  
Special Use Exception 

Prepared for: North Bay Village 
Planning & Zoning Board 

Applicant:    Brick Village 79, LLC 
Site Address:  1601 Kennedy Causeway 
Request: Special Exception for up to twenty percent 

of the required parking spaces to be 
designated for compact vehicles  

4C2
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General Information 

Owner/Applicant: Brick Village, LLC 

Applicant Address: 900 Biscayne Blvd, #1202 
Miami, FL  33132 

Site Address: 1601 Kennedy Causeway 
Contact Person: Gerardo Vazquez, Esq. 
Contact 
Phone Number: 305-371-8064 

E-mail Address gv@vazquezcarballo.com 

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District CG 
Use of Property Restaurant (vacant) 
Acreage 1.07 acres 

Legal Description of Subject Property 

9 53 42 E200FT OF W725FT OF TREA IS LYING N OF 79 ST CSEWY PER DBS 3223-511 & 513 

Request 
The applicant is requesting a special use exception pursuant to Sections 152.042(e) 
and 152.098 of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances to allow up to twenty (20) 
percent of the development's required parking spaces to be designed specifically for 
compact vehicles. 

General Description 

The site plan request for this development is for a 75 dwelling unit, 22 story, mixed use 
condominium. This site is the current location of the Trio on the Bay restaurant. The 
applicant is requesting approval for bonus height to 240 ft and bonus density for 9 
dwelling units. 

The tabular project summary shows 2,000 square feet of office space; 2,135 square 
feet of retail space; and 2000 square feet of restaurant space, of which 1,334 square 
feet will be customer service area. 
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Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
The request for compact spaces, if approved for this site plan, is consistent with the 
Village’s Comprehensive Plan, and the provision of safe on-site traffic flow as per 
Transportation Policy 3.2.7. 

Consistency with Special Use Exception Standards 
The granting of no more than 20% of the required parking spaces to be compact 
parking spaces, for this site plan, would not “substantially affect adversely the uses 
permitted in these regulations of adjacent property”. 

Findings and Recommendations 
Staff finds that this request is consistent with Sections 152.042(e) and 152.098 in that 
this special use exception will not adversely affect the uses permitted in the regulations 
of adjacent properties. 

Staff recommends approval of this request for the parking spaces designated for 
compact vehicles contingent upon a positive approval of a site plan for this 
development.  

Submitted by: 

James G. LaRue, AICP 
Planning Consultant 

November 20, 2014 

Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, December 2, 2014 
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Staff Report  
Site Plan  

Prepared for:  North Bay Village 
Planning and Zoning Board 

Applicant:    Brick Village 79, LLC 
Site Address:  1601 Kennedy Causeway 
Request: Site Plan Approval for a Mixed-Use 

Condominium Building 

4C5
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General Information 

 
Owner/Applicant: Brick Village, LLC 

Applicant Address: 900 Biscayne Blvd, #1202 
Miami, FL  33132 

Site Address: 1601 Kennedy Causeway 
Contact Person: Gerardo Vazquez, Esq. 
Contact 
Phone Number: 305-371-8064 

E-mail Address gv@vazquezcarballo.com 
 

Future Land Use  Commercial 
Zoning District CG 
Use of Property Restaurant (vacant) 
Acreage 1.07 acres 

 

Legal Description of Subject Property 
 
9 53 42 E200FT OF W725FT OF TREA IS LYING N OF 79 ST CSEWY PER DBS 3223-511 & 513 
 

Request 
 
The applicant is requesting: 
 
1. A special use exception to construct a mixed use residential structure in the General 

Commercial Zoning District. 
 
2. Height bonus review in conjunction with site plan approval pursuant to Section 

152.029(C)(8)(A-F) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances.  
 
3. Density bonus review in conjunction with site plan approval pursuant to Section 

152.029(C)(8)(H) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances. 
 
4. A special use exception pursuant to Section 152.042(E) to utilize compact parking 

spaces for up to 20% of the required parking spaces. 
 
 
7. Site plan approval pursuant to Section 152.105(C)(9) of the North Bay Village Code 

of Ordinances for development of a 75 dwelling unit, 22 story mixed-use condominium 
structure in the CG zoning district. 
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General Description 
 
The site plan request for this development is for a 75 dwelling unit, 22 story, mixed use 
condominium. This site is the current location of the Trio on the Bay restaurant. The 
applicant is requesting approval for bonus height to 240 ft and bonus density for 9 
dwelling units. 
 
The tabular project summary shows 2,000 square feet of office space; 2,135 square 
feet of retail space; and 2000 square feet of restaurant space, of which 1,334 square 
feet will be customer service area. 

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
 
The multifamily mixed-use is consistent with the description of the Commercial Future 
Land Use category under Policy 2.1.1a of the Future Land Use Element. 
 

Adjacent Land Use Map Classifications and Zoning District 
 
 
 

North 
Future Land Use  Water 
Zoning District Water 

Existing Land Use Biscayne Bay 
   

East 
Future Land Use  Commercial 
Zoning District CG 
Existing Land Use Bay Terrace Condominiums 

   

South 

Future Land Use  Commercial 
Zoning District CG 

Existing Land Use Restaurant, Grocery, Offices, Dry Cleaner, Public Storage 
   

West 
Future Land Use  Commercial 
Zoning District CG 

Existing Land Use Approved for Mixed-Use Condominium 
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Adequacy of Public Facilities 
 
Traffic Analysis 
 

The applicant has provided evidence that the existing facilities have sufficient 
capacity or that capacity will be expanded to accommodate the proposed 
development.  

Water and Sewer Analysis 

The applicant has provided evidence that the existing facilities have sufficient 
capacity or that capacity will be expanded to accommodate the proposed 
development.  

 

Comparison of Submitted Site Plan With Land Development Regulations 
 

Section Regulation Required Provided 
 
North Bay Village LDC 

152.029(C)(1) Minimum lot area 27,000 sq ft 46,800 sq ft 
(1.07 acres) 

152.029(C)(1) Minimum frontage 75 ft 260 ft 

152.029(C)(2) Minimum front 
setback 40 ft 40 ft 

152.029(C)(2) Minimum side 
setback 

15 ft on one side. 
 
20% of lot width on the 
other side 

 
20% of 260 = 52 

Combination of both 
side setbacks to be at 
least 60 ft 

25 ft on west side 
 
 
52 ft on east side 
 
 
Combination of both 
side setbacks equal 
to 77 ft 

152.029(C)(2) Minimum rear setback 25 ft 25 ft 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

152.029(C)(3) Required lot area per 
dwelling unit 

Unit type Lot 
area/unit 

Efficiency 620 
1-BR 620 
2-BR 685 
3-BR 750 

 
45 x 685 = 30,825 

 
30 x 750 = 22,500 

30,825 + 22,500 = 
53,325 sq ft of 
required lot area

53,325 > 46,800 

  

 
Applicant to purchase 
bonus density for 9 
three-bedroom units 
under Section 
152.029(C)(8) 

Comprehensive Plan 
Future Land Use 
Policy 2.1.1a 

Maximum density 70 dwelling units per 
acre 

70 dwelling units per 
acre 

152.029(C)(4) Maximum building 
height 

150 ft or 15 stories, 
whichever is less 

240 ft 
 
Applicant requesting 
approval of bonus 
height under Section 
152.029(C)(8) 

152.029(C)(4) Maximum parking 
levels 4 stories 4 stories 

152.029(C)(5) Minimum pervious 
area 

20% of total parcel 
 9,360 sq ft 20% of 46,800 = 9,360 
sq ft 

152.029(C)(6) Minimum dwelling unit 
floor area 

Unit type Floor 
area 

Efficiency 600 
1-BR 900 
2-BR 1,200 
3-BR 1,350 

 

2BR shown at 1,640 
and 1,570 sq ft 
 
3BR shown at 2,230 
and 2,200 sq ft 

152.029(C)(7) Baywalk/boardwalk 
requirement 

A public access 
boardwalk must be 
provided along 
shoreline and access 
to that boardwalk must 
be provided with a 
walkway from the 
ROW. Dedicated 
easements shall be 
recorded for the 
boardwalk and access 
corridors. 

Provided 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

152.029(C)(8) Building height bonus Additional height may 
be purchased 

Applicant is 
purchasing 90 ft of 
additional height at 
$6,750 per dwelling 
unit for total cost of 
$506,250. 

152.029(C)(8) Building density 
bonus 

Additional density may 
be purchased, not to 
exceed 70 units per 
acre 

Applicant is 
purchasing 9 
additional dwelling 
units at $40,000 per 
dwelling unit for total 
cost of $360,000. 

152.029(C)(9)2 Paving surfaces 

Except for covered 
garages, all exterior 
paving surfaces shall 
be constructed of brick 
pavers 

Concrete and brick 
pavers provided 
throughout 

152.029(C)(9)3 Required water 
feature 

A water feature shall 
be provided in the 
front 

Provided 

152.029(C)(9)6 Screening of parking 
garages 

Parking garages shall 
be constructed with 
architectural features 
that obscure it from 
public view 

Provided 

152.029(C)(9)7 Street tree lighting 

Lighting shall be 
provided in all areas in 
front where trees are 
planted 

Provided 

5.2.2(a)(1) 
Minimum standard 
parking space 
dimensions 

9 ft by 18 ft Provided 

5.2.2(a)(2) 
Minimum compact 
parking space 
dimensions 

8 ft by 16 ft In compliance 

5.2.2(a)(3) 
Minimum 
handicapped parking 
space dimensions 

Must comply with all 
applicable accessibility 
standards 

In compliance 

152.042(D) Minimum number of 
handicapped spaces 

2% of total required 
spaces. 
 

7 handicapped 
parking spaces 

2% of 234 = 5 
handicapped spaces 
required 

ADA Requirement Minimum number of 
handicapped spaces  7 handicapped spaces  
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

152.042(E) 
Maximum number of 
compact parking 
spaces 

20% of required 
parking spaces 
 

32 compact parking 
spaces 

20% of 134 = 46 

152.042(K) 
Minimum setback of 
ROW from parking 
spaces 

20 ft Provided 

152.042(M) 
Minimum separation 
of parking from 
walkways and streets 

Parking spaces shall 
be separated from 
walkways, sidewalks, 
streets, or alleys by an 
approved wall, fence, 
curbing, or other 
protective device 

Provided 

152.042(P) Back-out parking 
prohibition 

Parking spaces shall 
be designed so that no 
vehicle shall be 
required to back into a 
public ROW to obtain 
egress 

Provided 

152.044(A)(2) 
Minimum number of 
parking spaces per 
dwelling unit 

Unit Type Spaces 
Req 

Efficiency 1.5 
1BR&2BR 2 

3BR 3 
Plus 10% for Guests 

 
45 x 2 = 90 
30 x 3 = 90 
10% = 18 

234 parking spaces 

198  spaces required 

152.044(B)(4) 
Minimum number of 
parking spaces for 
offices 

1 space per 300 sq ft 
of gross floor area 
 

152.044(B)(7) 

2000 / 300 = 6.7 

Minimum number of 
parking spaces for 
restaurant 

1 space per 75 sq ft of 
customer svc area 
 

152.044(B)(8) 

1,334 / 75 = 17.8 

Minimum number of 
parking spaces for 
retail 

1 space per 200 sq ft 
of gross floor area 
 

 

2,135 / 200 = 10.7 

Total spaces required 

152.045(B) 

198 + 6.7 + 17.8 + 
10.7 = 234 spaces 

Minimum  loading 
space dimensions 

12 ft by 30 ft, and at 
least 14.5 ft of vertical 
clearance 

In compliance 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

152.045(C) Loading space joint 
usage 

Loading spaces for 
two or more uses may 
be collectively 
provided if so located 
as to be usable by all.  

N/A 

152.045(E) 
Loading and standard 
parking space 
restriction 

No areas supplied to 
meet required off-
street parking facilities 
may be utilized to 
meet the requirements 
for loading spaces. 

In compliance 

152.045(F)(1) 

Minimum number of 
loading spaces for 
retail, office and 
restaurant 

Gross 
floor area Spaces 

<10,000 0 
10,000-
20,000 1 

20,000-
40,000 2 

40,000-
60,000 3 

>60,000 4 
 

N/A 

0 load spaces required 

152.045(F)(2) 
Minimum number of 
loading spaces for 
multi-family 

Gross 
floor area Spaces 

<25,000 0 
25,000-
50,000 1 

50,000-
100,000 2 

>100,000 3 
 

3 loading spaces 

3 load spaces required 

152.056 
Maximum balcony 
encroachment into 
side or rear yard 

4 ft In compliance 

155.17 Minimum width of 
maneuvering aisle 23 ft  In compliance 

155.17 Minimum width of 
2-way access aisle 23 ft In compliance 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

155.18(A)3 Dumpster screening 

Dumpster enclosures 
shall be designed in a 
manner as to visually 
screen the dumpster 
from adjacent view 
and shall be located in 
visually obscure areas 
of the site. 

Provided 

155.18(A)4 Dumpster placement 

Dumpster enclosures 
shall be placed in such 
a manner as to allow 
front end loader 
sanitation trucks to 
pick up garbage in a 
forward motion. 
Backing out the 
sanitation truck is 
prohibited 

Provided 

155.18(A)5 Mechanical 
equipment screening 

Roof-mounted 
mechanical equipment 
and elevator shafts 
shall be screened by a 
parapet wall or grilles, 
and shall be painted in 
muted colors or match 
the building and shall 
not be visible from the 
street. 

Provided 

155.18(A)7 Mechanical 
equipment screening 

Service bays, ground 
mounted air 
conditioning units, and 
other mechanical 
equipment shall be 
screened from public 
and on-site pedestrian 
view, and buffered. 

In compliance 

Appendix D Required benches 
along bay walk 

Benches shall be 
provided at a minimum  
of 2.5 ft sections of 
bench per 100 ft of 
linear shoreline 

Provided 

 
Miami-Dade Landscaping Chapter 18A 

18A-4(C) Vegetative survey 

A vegetation survey 
shall be provided for 
all sites at the same 
scale as the landscape 
plan. 

Provided 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

18A-4(D) Irrigation plan 

An Irrigation Plan shall 
be submitted. Where a 
landscape plan is 
required, an irrigation 
plan shall be 
submitted 
concurrently. 

Not yet provided 

18A-6(A)(5) Maximum lawn area 
40% of lot area, less 
the area covered by 
buildings 

Sod not depicted on 
plans 

18A-6(C)(1) Tree height 

Except street trees, all 
trees shall be a 
minimum of 10 ft high 
with a minimum of 2 
inch caliper, except 
that 30% of the tree 
requirement may be 
met by native species 
with a minimum height 
of 8 ft. 

In compliance 

18A-6(C)(2) Street trees 

Street trees shall be 
provided along all 
roadways at a 
maximum average 
spacing of 35 feet on 
center (25’ for palms). 
 

11 street trees 

With 260 linear feet of 
frontage, either 8 trees 
or 11 palms are 
required. 

18A-6(C)(3) Trees under power 
lines 

Where overhead 
power lines require 
low growing trees, 
street trees shall have 
a minimum height of 8 
feet and a maximum 
average spacing of 25 
feet on center. 

No overhead power 
lines 

18A-6(C)(4) Palms 

Palms which are 
spaced no more than 
25 feet on center and 
have a 14 foot 
minimum height or 4 
inch minimum caliper 
diameter may count as 
a required tree. 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

18A-6(C)(5) Number of required 
trees 

28 trees per acre 
required in multi-family 
residential zoning 
categories 
 

In compliance 

28 x 1.07 = 30 
required trees 

18A-6(C)(11) Limitations on 
required trees 

At least 30% shall be 
native species. 
 
At least 50% shall be 
low maintenance and 
drought tolerant. 
 
Of the required trees, 
no more than 30% 
shall be palms 

In compliance. 
 
 
This requirement has 
been met by native 
trees. 
 
 
In compliance 

18A-6(C)(12) Limitations on 
required trees 

80% of required trees 
shall be listed in the 
Miami-Dade 
Landscape Manual, 
the Miami-Dade Street 
Tree Master Plan 
and/or the University 
of Florida’s Low 
Maintenance 
Landscape Plants for 
South Florida list. 

 In compliance 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

18A-6(D)(1) Shrubs 

All shrubs must be a 
minimum of 18 inches 
at time of planting. 
 
10 shrubs are required 
for each required tree. 

 
300 shrubs required 

 
30% shall be native 
species 
 
 
 
50% shall be low 
maintenance and 
drought tolerant 
 
 
 
80% of required 
shrubs shall be listed 
in the Miami-Dade 
Landscape Manual, 
the Miami-Dade Street 
Tree Master Plan 
and/or the University 
of Florida’s Low 
Maintenance 
Landscape Plants for 
South Florida list. 

 
 
 
 
Only 161 shrubs 
provided 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

18A-6(H) Use buffers 

Where dissimilar land 
uses exist on adjacent 
properties, that area 
shall be provided with 
a buffer consisting of 
trees spaced to a 
maximum average of 
35-feet on center with 
shrubs which normally 
grow to a height of 6 
feet, or a 6 foot wall 
with trees, within a 5 
foot wide landscape 
strip. 
 
Shrubs shall be a 
minimum of 30 inches 
high and planted at a 
maximum of 36 inches 
on center; or if planted 
at a minimum height of 
36 inches, shall have a 
maximum average 
spacing of 48 inches 
on center. 

Use buffers are not 
required. Adjacent 
land uses do not 
meet definition of 
dissimilar use. 

18A-6(I) Parking lot buffers 

All parking lots 
adjacent to a right of 
way shall be screened 
by a continuous 
planting with a 7 foot 
landscape strip 
incorporating said 
planting 
 
Shrubs shall be a 
minimum of 18 inches 
high and planted at a 
maximum of 30 inches 
on center; or if planted 
at a minimum height of 
36 inches, shall have a 
maximum average 
spacing of 48 inches 
on center. 

 
 
In compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
More shrubs required 
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Section Regulation Required Provided 

18A-6(J) Parking lot 
landscaping 

10 square feet of 
landscaped area per 
parking space shall be 
provided within a 
parking lot. 
 
Trees shall be planted 
within the parking lot 
at a minimum density 
of one tree per 80 
square feet of 
landscaped area, 
exclusive of parking lot 
buffers. 
 
Each tree shall have a 
minimum of 5 feet of 
planting area width, 
exclusive of curb 
dimension. 

Provided 
 
 
 
 
 
Provided 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Miami-Dade Biscayne Bay Management Plan 

33D-38(1)b Minimum rear setback 

50% of building height 
above 35 ft (measured 
from mean high water 
line), up to 75 ft 
maximum. 
 

25 ft 

75 ft required 

33D-38(2)a Minimum visual 
corridor 

20% of lot width on 
one side, with a 20 ft 
minimum and a 100 ft 
maximum. Structures 
not permitted in view 
corridor. 
 

52 ft on east side 

52 ft required 

33D-38(3) Minimum side 
setback Minimum of 25 ft In compliance 

33D-33(4) Waiver from County 

A waiver may be 
obtained from the 
Miami-Dade Shoreline 
Review Committee for 
exemption from the 
above requirements 

Not yet provided 
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Recommendations 
BUILDING HEIGHT BONUS: 
Staff recommends approval of the building height bonus based on submittal of a site 
plan which meets the North Bay Village Code. 
 
BUILDING HEIGHT BONUS: 
Staff recommends approval of the building density bonus based on submittal of a site 
plan which meets the North Bay Village Code. 
 
 
SITE PLAN: 
Staff recommends approval of the site plan based on the following conditions 
being met prior to the issuance of a building permit: 
 

1) Submittal of a landscape plan and irrigation plan which is in compliance with the 
Miami-Dade Landscape Code. 

2) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the public access easement and 
boardwalk must be dedicated and recorded. Applicant shall agree, in writing, that 
boardwalks shall be open to the public from sun-up until 10:00 pm and boardwalk 
lighting shall remain on until boardwalk is closed to the public. 

3) Site plan approval from Miami-Dade Shoreline Review Committee. 

4) Meeting School Board Concurrency requirements as determined by School Board 
Staff. 

5) Payment of any applicable impact fees. 

6) Payment of bonus height fees, as required under Section 152.029(C)8. 

7) Tie-in to Village’s wastewater system at a Village designed proximate location 
(proposed connection point) and payment of pro-rata costs involved in tying into 
appropriate connection point. 

 

8) Cost recovery charges must be paid pursuant to Section 152.110. Specifically, no 
new development application shall be accepted and no building permit or certificate 
of occupancy shall be issued for the property until all application fees, cost 
recovery deposits and outstanding fees and fines related to the property (including 
fees related to any previous development proposal applications), have been paid in 
full. 
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9) Building permits and related approvals must be obtained from the Building Official 
prior to commencement of construction. 

10) Approval of this site plan does not in any way create a right on the part of the 
applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency, and does not create 
liability on the part of the Village for approval if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes action that result in a violation of federal or state law. 

11) All applicable state and federal permits must be obtained before commencement of 
construction. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by: 
 
James G. LaRue, AICP 
Planning Consultant 
 
 
November 21, 2014 
 
 
Hearing: North Bay Village Planning & Zoning Board, December 2, 2014 
 
 
Attachments: Aerial photograph  
 Zoning Map 
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AERIAL 
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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ZONING 
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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